ACT 65

S. B. 256.

A Bill for an Act Relating to Insurance Contracts for Mentally Retarded and Handicapped Children and Amending Chapter 181, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 181, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, is amended by adding a new section thereto to be appropriately numbered and to read as follows:

"Sec. 181-...... Contract limitations on mentally retarded and handicapped children. Any law to the contrary notwithstanding, a life, health, or disability insurance contract, whether upon an individual, family, or group, shall not be made or effectuated to exclude an unmarried dependent child, regardless of age, who is incapable of self-support because of a mental or physical incapacity or disability, on account of his reaching the age of nineteen years."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 14, 1967.)